BEFORE LD. REGISTRAR COURT NO: 1
ITEM NO: 117

SECTION:XIV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 25770 & 29168/2015

AJIT KR. BHUYAN & ORS. ETC.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

DEBAJIT DAS & ORS. ETC.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) No. 25770/2015:-

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 26.10.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Counter affidavit of respondent Nos.1 to 4, 7 and 8 is awaited. Be filed within four weeks' time.

Service of the remaining respondent Nos.5, 6 and 9 to 11 is still awaited.

List again on 5.1.2016."

It is submitted that vakalatnama/appearance has been filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 4, 7 & 8 but counter affidavit has not been filed so far. A.D. card duly signed has been received from respondent No. 9 but no one has filed vakalatnama/appearance. Unserved envelope has been received in respect of respondent No. 6.

Service is not complete for respondent Nos. 5, 6, 10 & 11.

SLP(C) No. 29168/2015:-

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.10.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice.

Mr. A. Radhakrishnan, learned advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 1. The service of notice on respondent no. 1 is waived.

Let notice be served on the other respondents by means of Dasti also.

. . 2 . .

In the meantime, there shall be stay of the impugned judgment.

To be listed along with SLP(C) No. 25770/2015 List the matter before the Court after four weeks."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, show cause notice to respondent No. 1 through Advocate and to respondent Nos. 2 to 12 by usual mode as well as Dasti was issued on 06.11.2015. Service upon respondent Nos. 2 to 12 by usual mode is awaited. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit with proof of dasti service so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 4th DAY OF JANUARY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. D. K. Sinha, Adv. Ch. No. 8

Mr. V. Shyamohan, Advocate

A-1/62, Safdarjung Enclave

Mr. A. Radhakrishnan, Adv. 120,

Old Lawyers Chamber, SCI

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-1